Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations   12,983   (37,276)   (47,396)   (973)   (12,364)   (47,750)
Gain (loss) from discontinued operations   $ —   $ (29)   (37)   973   3c   $ —   936

Net income (loss)   $ 12,983   $ (37,305)  $ (47,433)  $ —   (12,364)   (46,814)

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic   $ 0.14   $ (1.11)  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ (0.38)
Diluted   0.14   (1.11)   —   —   —   (0.38)

Weighted average number of shares:
Basic   89,680,391   33,576,000   6g   122,993,864
Diluted   89,841,417   33,576,000   6g   123,154,890

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information

84

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Historical

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

CAD
Enerflex
(IFRS)

U.S.$
Exterran

(U.S.
GAAP)

CAD
Exterran

(U.S.
GAAP)

Presentation
conforming
adjustments   Notes

Pro forma
adjustments  Notes

Pro forma
consolidated

(IFRS)
Revenue   $ 960,156  $ 630,245  $ 790,012  $ 7,705   3c   $ (2,180)  6a   $ 1,755,693
Cost of goods sold   757,934   353,779   443,462   233,498   3c, e, g   (6,701)  6b   1,428,193

Gross margin   202,222   276,466   346,550   (225,793)   4,521   327,500
Selling and administrative

expenses   147,931   132,510   166,101   (3,760)   3c, e, g   290  6c   310,562
Depreciation and amortization   —   175,063   219,441   (219,441)   3e   —   —
Impairment   —   7,959   9,977   —   —   9,977
Restructuring and other charges   —   1,338   1,677   (1,677)   3f   —   —
Interest expense   —   41,574   52,113   (52,113)   3h   —   —
Transaction-related costs   —   —   —   1,677   3f   106,267  6d   107,944
Other (income) expense, net   —   (1,292)   (1,620)   (74)   3c   —   (1,694)

Operating income (loss)   54,291   (80,686)   (101,139)   49,595   (102,036)   (99,289)
Gain (loss) on disposal of property, plant and

equipment   135   —   —   —   —   135
Equity earnings from associate

and joint venture   671   —   —   —   —   671

Earnings (loss) before finance
costs and income taxes   55,097   (80,686)   (101,139)   49,595   (102,036)   (98,483)

Net finance costs   16,995   —   —   52,113   3h   43,861  6e   112,969

Earnings (loss) before income
taxes   38,102   (80,686)   (101,139)   (2,518)   (145,897)   (211,452)

Income taxes   56,557   30,238   37,903   —   —   6f   94,460

Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations   (18,455)   (110,924)   (139,042)   (2,518)   (145,897)   (305,912)
Gain (loss) from discontinued operations   $ —   $ (1,784)  $ (2,236)  $ 2,518   3c   $ —   $ 282

Net income (loss)   $ (18,455)  $ (112,708)  $(141,278)  $ —   $ (145,897)   $ (305,630)

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic   $ (0.21)  $ (3.41)  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ (2.48)
Diluted   (0.21)   (3.41)   —   —   —   (2.48)

Weighted average number of shares:
Basic   89,678,845   33,041,000   6g   122,993,864
Diluted   89,678,845   33,041,000   6g   123,154,890

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information